
T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Contractor ResponsiveBid Amount

State:
County:

Opened at:
By:

Date:

PR
BOQUERON
CABO ROJO NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Sterling, VA
Shirley A. Anderson
07/23/2010

Signed:  Shirley Anderson

Title: Contract Specialist Date: 07/23/2010

Contract Awarded to: Tamrio, Inc.                                                                         Date: 08/19/2010

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Bid Schedule - Base

Tamrio, Inc.
P.O. Box 455
Mayaguez, PR  00681

   242,770.00

CGN Engineering Corporation
Sabanera # 379
Cidra, PR  00739

   279,431.50

Gill Engineering Group, Inc.
Carr 662 KM. 0.1 Bo Santana
Arecibo, PR  00612

   298,900.00

Suarez Engineering Corporation
P.O. Box 2433
Toa Baja, PR  00951

   303,000.00

LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance,
PMB 065, P.O. Box 4952
Caguas, PR  00725

   358,000.00

Ravaro Construction Corporation
#3146 Marina St - P.O. Box 767
Ponce, PR  00732

   369,379.00

Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc.
PR-9 Box 1766
San Juan, PR  00926

   378,898.00

Del Valle Group, S.P.
Road 865 Km. 0.6 Campanillas W
Toa Baja, PR  00951

   532,000.00



Engineer's Estimate 475,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   1

Bid Schedule - Base

15101-0000 LPSM MOBILIZATION
Tamrio, Inc. ALL 23,000.00     23,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 13,200.00     13,200.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 25,000.00     25,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 38,800.00     38,800.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 10,428.00     10,428.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 68,000.00     68,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 58,878.00     58,878.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 40,000.00     40,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 43,180.00     43,180.00

15201-0000 LPSM CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
Tamrio, Inc. ALL 8,000.00      8,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 36,300.00     36,300.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 3,000.00      3,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 11,726.00     11,726.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 12,500.00     12,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 11,200.00     11,200.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 22,000.00     22,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 42,000.00     42,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10,000.00     10,000.00

15401-0000 LPSM CONTRACTOR TESTING
Tamrio, Inc. ALL 10,000.00     10,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 9,800.00      9,800.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 2,000.00      2,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 7,900.00      7,900.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 12,000.00     12,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 5,500.00      5,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 8,000.00      8,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 32,000.00     32,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10,000.00     10,000.00

15702-1000 LPSM SOIL EROSION CONTROL, TEMPORARY DIVERSION CHANNEL (CONCRETE
BARRIER DAM AND EARTH DAM)

Tamrio, Inc. ALL 25,000.00     25,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 14,900.00     14,900.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 6,000.00      6,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 5,147.00      5,147.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 17,500.00     17,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 31,100.00     31,100.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 6,500.00      6,500.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 65,410.00     65,410.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 25,000.00     25,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   2

Bid Schedule - Base

15705-0100 LNFT SOIL EROSION CONTROL, SILT FENCE (NONINTRUSIVE)
Tamrio, Inc. 3,700 3.00     11,100.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 0.97      3,589.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 3.00     11,100.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 1.45      5,365.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 4.00     14,800.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 3.25     12,025.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 6.00     22,200.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 17.00     62,900.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10.00     37,000.00

15705-2000 LNFT SOIL EROSION CONTROL, TURBIDITY BARRIER
Tamrio, Inc. 90 25.00      2,250.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 90.00      8,100.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 150.00     13,500.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 64.64      5,817.60
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 50.00      4,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 122.50     11,025.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 50.00      4,500.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 112.00     10,080.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 15.00      1,350.00

20101-0000 ACRE CLEARING AND GRUBBING
Tamrio, Inc. 0.3 2,000.00        600.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 15,500.00      4,650.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 1,000.00        300.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 11,186.67      3,356.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 32,400.00      9,720.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 58,750.00     17,625.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 13,000.00      3,900.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 9,500.00      2,850.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 15,000.00      4,500.00

20220-1000 EACH REMOVAL, INDIVIDUAL TREE
Tamrio, Inc. 1 1,000.00      1,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 700.00        700.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 480.00        480.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 895.00        895.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 1,000.00      1,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 1,500.00      1,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 800.00        800.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 1,000.00      1,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,000.00      1,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   3

Bid Schedule - Base

20301-1100 EACH REMOVAL OF GATE
Tamrio, Inc. 1 200.00        200.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 600.00        600.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 500.00        500.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 224.00        224.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 2,500.00      2,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 375.00        375.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 1,200.00      1,200.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 600.00        600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 800.00        800.00

20301-1900 EACH REMOVAL OF PIPE CULVERT
Tamrio, Inc. 1 1,000.00      1,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 500.00        500.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 1,000.00      1,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 3,356.00      3,356.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 1,380.00      1,380.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 3,450.00      3,450.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 2,200.00      2,200.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 2,000.00      2,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,000.00      1,000.00

20302-0700 LNFT REMOVAL OF FENCE
Tamrio, Inc. 50 10.00        500.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 8.00        400.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 20.00      1,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 35.80      1,790.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 30.00      1,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 8.00        400.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 30.00      1,500.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 10.00        500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00      1,000.00

20401-0000 CUYD ROADWAY EXCAVATION
Tamrio, Inc. 50 20.00      1,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 80.00      4,000.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 50.00      2,500.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 22.38      1,119.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 50.00      2,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 45.00      2,250.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 65.00      3,250.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 38.00      1,900.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 70.00      3,500.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   4

Bid Schedule - Base

20420-0000 CUYD EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION (SELECT EMBANKMENT)
Tamrio, Inc. 500 40.00     20,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 22.00     11,000.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 30.00     15,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 55.05     27,525.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 15.00      7,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 56.00     28,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 30.00     15,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 23.00     11,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 55.00     27,500.00

20701-0700 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE II-A
Tamrio, Inc. 3,100 5.00     15,500.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 4.09     12,679.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 14.00     43,400.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 2.96      9,176.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 17.50     54,250.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 4.55     14,105.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 4.00     12,400.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 5.00     15,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10.00     31,000.00

20701-1000 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE III-A
Tamrio, Inc. 500 5.00      2,500.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 6.80      3,400.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 14.00      7,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 2.69      1,345.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 20.00     10,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 5.00      2,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 6.00      3,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 5.00      2,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5.00      2,500.00

20701-1700 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE IV-F
Tamrio, Inc. 100 5.00        500.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 31.00      3,100.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 14.00      1,400.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 15.66      1,566.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 21.00      2,100.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 10.00      1,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 24.00      2,400.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 7.00        700.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00      2,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   5

Bid Schedule - Base

25101-4000 CUYD PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 4
Tamrio, Inc. 70 50.00      3,500.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 180.00     12,600.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 250.00     17,500.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 147.04     10,292.80
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 489.00     34,230.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 210.00     14,700.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 90.00      6,300.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 180.00     12,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 100.00      7,000.00

30110-0000 TON AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE
Tamrio, Inc. 1,170 30.00     35,100.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 15.55     18,193.50
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 30.00     35,100.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 32.90     38,493.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 50.00     58,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 28.00     32,760.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 75.00     87,750.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 42.00     49,140.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 80.00     93,600.00

60103-0000 EACH CONCRETE, HEADWALL (INCLUDING WINGWALLS)
Tamrio, Inc. 2 6,000.00     12,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 14,500.00     29,000.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 2,000.00      4,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 7,720.50     15,441.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 4,250.00      8,500.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 4,250.00      8,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 3,800.00      7,600.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 14,000.00     28,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 28,000.00     56,000.00

60220-0600 LNFT 5 FEET SPAN, 4 FEET RISE PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX
CULVERT

Tamrio, Inc. 20 1,000.00     20,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 1,845.00     36,900.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 2,000.00     40,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 1,924.35     38,487.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 1,750.00     35,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 1,750.00     35,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 1,200.00     24,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 1,700.00     34,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,000.00     20,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   6

Bid Schedule - Base

61901-0800 LNFT FENCE, BARBED WIRE, 3 STRAND
Tamrio, Inc. 80 10.00        800.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 58.75      4,700.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 25.00      2,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 27.98      2,238.40
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 35.00      2,800.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 36.80      2,944.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 40.00      3,200.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 131.00     10,480.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10.00        800.00

61902-0900 EACH GATE, METAL
Tamrio, Inc. 1 3,000.00      3,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 3,200.00      3,200.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 3,000.00      3,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 2,461.00      2,461.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 11,890.00     11,890.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 5,000.00      5,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 8,000.00      8,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 5,600.00      5,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5,000.00      5,000.00

62903-0000 SQYD CELLULAR CONFINEMENT SYSTEM
Tamrio, Inc. 500 30.00     15,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 53.40     26,700.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 14.00      7,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 11.64      5,820.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 24.00     12,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 37.00     18,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 80.00     40,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 92.00     46,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 65.00     32,500.00

63502-1500 EACH TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, WARNING LIGHT TYPE A
Tamrio, Inc. 8 300.00      2,400.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 50.00        400.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 400.00      3,200.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 83.88        671.04
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 489.00      3,912.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 500.00      4,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 400.00      3,200.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 945.00      7,560.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 75.00        600.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   7

Bid Schedule - Base

63503-0300 LNFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, BARRICADE TYPE 3
Tamrio, Inc. 30 30.00        900.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 20.00        600.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 100.00      3,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 275.97      8,279.10
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 389.00     11,670.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 50.00      1,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 90.00      2,700.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 92.00      2,760.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 250.00      7,500.00

63504-1000 SQFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION SIGN
Tamrio, Inc. 50 200.00     10,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 12.00        600.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 300.00     15,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 67.12      3,356.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 28.00      1,400.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 40.00      2,000.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 150.00      7,500.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 50.00      2,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 75.00      3,750.00

63506-0500 HOUR TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, FLAGGER
Tamrio, Inc. 800 14.90     11,920.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 14.90     11,920.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 14.90     11,920.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 14.90     11,920.00
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 14.90     11,920.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 14.90     11,920.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 14.90     11,920.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 14.90     11,920.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 14.90     11,920.00

63701-0000 EACH FIELD OFFICE
Tamrio, Inc. 1 6,000.00      6,000.00
CGN Engineering Corporation 7,700.00      7,700.00
Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 24,000.00     24,000.00
Suarez Engineering Corporation 40,433.06     40,433.06
LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 2,000.00      2,000.00
Ravaro Construction Corporation 22,500.00     22,500.00
Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 9,000.00      9,000.00
Del Valle Group, S.P. 30,000.00     30,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35,000.00     35,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

B I D    T O T A L    C H E C K    P A S S

Computed
Bid AmountBid Amount ErrorBidder's

Bidder

Bid Schedule - Base

Tamrio, Inc. 242,770.00242,770.00

CGN Engineering Corporation 279,431.50279,431.50

Gill Engineering Group, Inc. 298,900.00298,900.00

Suarez Engineering Corporation 303,000.00303,000.00

LiMaDi COnstruction & Maintenance, 358,000.00358,000.00

Ravaro Construction Corporation 369,379.00369,379.00

Anibal Diaz Construction, Inc. 378,898.00378,898.00

Del Valle Group, S.P. 532,000.00532,000.00

The apparent low bidder is 49 % below the engineer's estimate.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

ERFO/CAR 10(1), 100(1)
CABO ROJO ROUTE 100 REHABILITATION

Date: 07/23/10

B I D    I T E M    C H E C K    P A S S 

Item No. ComputedBidder's
Extension ExtensionBidder

Bid Schedule - Base

No extension errors in this Schedule.


